## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPO-RATE THE CITY OF MANKATO."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3), of chapter three (3), of an act entitled an act to incorporate the city of Mankato, is hereby

amended to read as follows:

Sec, 3. The mayor shall have a salary of one hundred dollars (\$100) per year, to be paid quarterly, and shall be president of the council, but shall not hold any other office under the authority of the city.

SEC. 2. Section eight (8), of chapter three (3), shall also be

amended to read as follows:

The common council shall, at their first meeting after the annual election, or an adjournment thereof, elect by ballot two (2) street commissioners, who shall hold their office for one year, and until their successors are elected and qualified. "One of said street commissioners shall be a resident within the limits of the first and second wards of said city, and the other street commissioner shall reside within the limits of the third and fourth wards of said city." It shall be the duty of the street commissioners to superintend all work and improvements on the streets, bridges and public grounds of the city "within their respective wards;" and they shall be required to execute a bond, with sureties satisfactory to the common council, conditioned for the faithful performance of their duties, and that they will account for all moneys collected or received by them in their official capacity, or belonging to the city.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force on the 15th

day of April, A. D. 1882. Approved November 12, 1881.

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION EIGHT (8) OF CHAPTER TWO (2) OF AN ACT ENTITLIED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VIL-LAGE OF MARINE. APPROVED MARCH FOURTH, (4TH) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eight (8) of chapter two (2) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Whenever there shall be a tie in an election, there shall be a new election ordered in such a manner as shall be prescribed by ordinance; and whenever any vacancy or vacancies shall have been created in any of the elected offices of the village, either by the death, resignation or expulsion of any incumbents thereof, or from any cause whatsoever, said vacancy or vacancies shall be filled by vote of a majority of the village council in session at a regular or special meeting of the same, and the officers so appointed shall hold their respective offices until their successor is elected at the following annual election, shall enter upon the terms for which they may be elected.

Sec. 2. That chapter one (1) of said act be and the same is hereby amended, by adding to the same a new section which shall be

styled section nine (9), and shall read as follows:

Section nine (9). In the absence of the village justice of the peace, or during a disability of said justice to perform the duties of said office, any qualified justice of the peace in the town of Marine, in said county, shall have the same jurisdiction as the village justice of the peace over all cases of violation of the village ordinance.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

## CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT AMENDING PARTS OF THE CHARTER OF THE TOWN OF TAYLORS FALLS, CHISAGO COUNTY, AND ACTS AMENDATORY THERETO.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of chapter two (2) of the charter of the town of Taylors Falls, Chisago county, be and the same is

hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 9. Whenever there shall be a tie in an election there shall be a new election ordered in such a manner as shall be provided by ordinance, and whenever a vacancy shall occur by death, resignation or otherwise, the town council shall have power to fill said vacancy by appointment until the next regular election.

Sec. 2. That section ten (10) of said chapter two (2) be and the

same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 10. The town council shall hold meetings at the town hall, or at such other places as may be designated by the president and at such times as may be deemed necessary.

SEC. 3. That section eleven (11) of said chapter two (2) be and

the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 11. The town council shall have power to assess, levy and collect taxes on all property, real, personal and mixed within the limits of the town for the general purposes of the corporation